



सत्यमेव जयते

# The Gujarat Government Gazette

## EXTRAORDINARY

### PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

Vol. LXIV ] MONDAY, SEPTEMBER 25, 2023 / ASVINA 3, 1945

Separate paging is given to this Part in order that it may be filed as a Separate Compilation.

#### PART IV

#### Acts of Gujarat Legislature and Ordinances promulgated and Regulations made by the Governor.

The following Act of the Gujarat Legislature, having been assented to by the Governor on the 25<sup>th</sup> September, 2023 is hereby published for general information.

**K. M. LALA,**  
Secretary to the Government of Gujarat,  
Legislative and Parliamentary Affairs Department.

#### GUJARAT ACT NO. 12 OF 2023.

(First published, after having received the assent of the Governor, in the "*Gujarat Government Gazette*", on the 25<sup>th</sup> September, 2023).

#### AN ACT

further to amend the Children's University Act, 2009.

It is hereby enacted in the Seventy-fourth Year of the Republic of India as follows: -

1. This Act may be called the Children's University (Amendment) Act, 2023. **Short title.**
2. In the Children's University Act, 2009 (hereinafter referred to as "the principal Act"), in the long title, for the words "Children's University", the words "Children's Research University" shall be substituted. **Amendment of long title of Guj. 15 of 2009.**

- Amendment of section 1 of Guj. 15 of 2009.** 3. In the principal Act, in section 1, in sub-section (1), for the words “Children’s University”, the words “Children’s Research University” shall be substituted.
- Amendment of Section 2 of Guj. 15 of 2009.** 4. In the principal Act, in section 2, in clause (o), for the words “Children’s University”, the words “Children’s Research University” shall be substituted.
- Amendment of Section 3 of Guj. 15 of 2009.** 5. In the principal Act, in section 3, -  
(i) in sub-section (1), for the words “Children’s University”, the words “Children’s Research University” shall be substituted;  
(ii) in sub-section (2), for the words “Children’s University”, the words “Children’s Research University” shall be substituted.
- Amendment of Section 6 of Guj. 15 of 2009.** 6. In the principal Act, in section 6, -  
(i) for clause (5), the following clause shall be substituted, namely:-  
“(5) to partner with existing schools and research institutions;”;  
(ii) in clause (17), for the words “Children’s University”, the words “Children’s Research University” shall be substituted.

-----

